

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC06-2461

Federal App. Case No.: 05-16260-DD

DOUGLAS K. RABORN, as beneficiary
of Raborn Farm Trust Agreement dated
January 25, 1991; RICHARD B. RABORN,
as Trustee of Raborn Farm Trust Agreement
dated January 25, 1991, and as beneficiary of
Raborn Farm Trust Agreement dated January
25, 1991; and ROBIN RABORN, a/k/a
ROBIN RABORN PALLANTE, individually
and as beneficiary of Raborn Farm Trust
Agreement dated January 25, 1991,
jointly and severally,

appellants,

v.

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, Trustee in
Bankruptcy for DOUGLAS K. RABORN,

appellee.

**REAL PROPERTY, PROBATE & TRUST LAW SECTION
OF THE FLORIDA BAR'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* FAVORING
APPELLANT'S POSITION**

GOLDMAN FELCOSKI & STONE P.A.
Robert W. Goldman, FBN 339180
745 12th Avenue South, Suite 101
Naples, FL 34102
239 436-1988

BRIGHAM MOORE LLP
John W. Little III, FBN 384798
Suite 1601, 250 S. Australian Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	- 1 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	- 2 -
ARGUMENT	- 4 -
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	- 4 -
II. THE DEED TO DOUGLAS RABORN TRANSFERRED PROPERTY TO HIM IN TRUST.....	- 4 -
III. SECTION 689.07, AS AMENDED, APPLIES RETROACTIVELY AND TO THE RABORN DEED	- 11 -
CONCLUSION	- 13 -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	- 14 -
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	- 15 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 567 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990).....	7 -
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla.1992)	6 -, - 15 -
<i>Arundel Debenture Corporation v. Le Blond</i> , 190 So. 765 (Fla. 1939).....	7 -
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla.2003).....	4 -
<i>Birnholz v. 44 Wall Street Fund, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 335 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14 -
<i>City of Lakeland v. Catinella</i> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla.1961)	13 -
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold</i> , 48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950 (<i>en banc</i>)	5 -
<i>Fonte v. AT & T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	14 -
<i>Gossett & Gossett, P.A. v. Mervolion</i> , 941 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)..	4 -
<i>Grammer v. Roman</i> , 174 So. 2d 443 (Fla.2d DCA 1965)	13 -
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 1 (Fla.1999).....	6 -, - 15 -
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	6 -
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	13 -

<i>Hollar v. International Bankers Insurance Company</i> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	- 8 -
<i>In Re Crabtree</i> , 871 F.2d 36 (6 th Cir. 1989)	- 9 -
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	- 6 -
<i>Knauer v. Barnett</i> , 360 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 1978).....	- 8 -
<i>L'Argent v. Barnett Bank, N.A.</i> , 730 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	- 8 -
<i>Pierson v. Bill</i> , 182 So. 631 (Fla. 1938).....	- 8 -
<i>Schiavone v. Dye</i> , 209 B.R. 751 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	- 9 -
<i>Shriners Hospitals For Crippled Children v. Zrillic</i> , 563 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1990)	- 13 -
<i>Smalbein v. Volusia County School Board</i> , 801 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	- 5 -
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 410 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1969).....	- 13 -
<i>Wilson v. Rex Quality Corporation</i> , 839 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).-	4 -

Treatises

<i>Administration of Trusts in Florida</i> , Chapter 14, Title Problems and Issues § 14.11 (3 rd ed. 2001).....	10
Fleece, Joseph W. and Kelly, Karen M., <i>Basic Estate Planning In Florida</i> , “Funding The Living Trust”, §9.11 (Fla. Bar 2000).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

article I, section 2, Florida Constitution..... 12
